

CASE NO. 18-1110

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ames Circuit**

MARGARET BOND,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ANON, INC.

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal From
The United States District Court for the District of Ames
No. CV17-1020

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Carrie Buck Memorial Team

SAMEER AGGARWAL

SARAH EDWARDS

SOPHIA HARRIS-DYER

SARAH LIBOWSKY

RACHEL MILLER

STEVEN PALMER

March 12, 2019, 6:15 PM

Ames Courtroom

Harvard Law School

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

Oral Argument

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
OPINION BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A Platform for Extremists	3
A Nationalist Terrorist Organization	4
The Avoidable Tragedy	6
The Present Proceedings	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	13
I. Appellant has sufficiently pleaded that Appellee’s actions were the proximate cause of her injuries.	13
A. HFF carried out the Oblinsk Attack that resulted in Appellant’s injuries.	14
B. This Court should construe the ATA’s proximate causation standard broadly in order to reflect Congress’ intent to impose liability on a large class of culpable defendants.	15
C. The Second Circuit has distilled this broad standard into a practical two-part test, under which Appellant has sufficiently pleaded proximate causation.	17
1. Appellant has adequately pleaded that Appellee’s actions were a material factor in causing her injuries.....	18

a.	Appellee’s continuous provision of support to HFF before the Oblinsk Attack was a material factor in bringing about Appellant’s injuries.	19
b.	Appellee cannot escape liability by downplaying its role in facilitating terrorism.	23
2.	Appellant has sufficiently pleaded that an HFF terrorist attack was reasonably foreseeable to Appellee, fulfilling the second requirement of the substantial factor test.....	26
D.	Appellant has sufficiently pleaded proximate causation even under the Ninth Circuit’s inapposite standard.	30
II.	Appellee is not immunized by the Communications Decency Act.....	36
A.	Appellee does not meet all requirements under § 230 and is therefore not immune.....	37
1.	Appellee is not immune under the CDA because Appellant does not seek to treat Appellee as a publisher for the revenue-sharing claim.....	38
2.	Appellee is an information content provider under the CDA, and is therefore not immunized for the communications infrastructure claim.	40
B.	Applying the CDA to events that occurred abroad would be impermissibly extraterritorial under the <i>Morrison</i> two-step test.	45
1.	Under the first step, the CDA does not apply extraterritorially because Congress has not clearly indicated that it applies extraterritorially.....	46
2.	Under the second step, the events relevant to the focus of the CDA occurred abroad.....	47
a.	The events underlying the focus of the entire CDA occurred in Haprusa, rendering an application of the CDA impermissibly extraterritorial.	48

b.	Even if this Court confines its analysis to § 230(c), an application of § 230(c) to these events would also be impermissibly extraterritorial.	50
3.	It would contravene Congressional intent to extend CDA immunity extraterritorially.	52
	CONCLUSION	54
	APPENDICES	A-1
	Statutory Provisions	A-1
	18 U.S.C. § 2331. Definitions	A-1
	18 U.S.C. § 2333. Civil remedies	A-2
	18 U.S.C. 2339A. Providing material support to terrorists	A-3
	18 U.S.C. § 2339B. Providing material support or resources to designated foreign terrorist organizations	A-4
	47 U.S.C. § 230. Protection for private blocking and screening of offensive material	A-11

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abecassis v. Wyatt</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 668 (S.D. Tex. 2014).....	18
<i>Abecassis v. Wyatt</i> , 785 F. Supp. 2d 614 (S.D. Tex. 2011), <i>on reconsideration in part</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 668 (S.D. Tex. 2014).....	26
<i>Adhikari v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 2017).....	50, 51
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	53
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009).....	10, 36, 37
<i>Biton v. Palestinian Interim Self-Gov't Auth.</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 172 (D.D.C. 2004).....	13
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	passim
<i>Brill v. Chevron Corp.</i> , Case No. 15-cv-04916-JD, 2018 WL 3861659 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2018).....	31, 32
<i>Cohen v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 252 F. Supp. 3d 140 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)	passim
<i>Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016).....	2, 38

<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	45
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008).....	11, 36, 41, 44
<i>Fields v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1116 (N.D. Cal. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 881 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2018)	40
<i>Fields v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 881 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2018).....	passim
<i>FTC v. Accusearch Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009).....	11, 41, 42, 43
<i>FTC v. LeadClick Media, LLC</i> , 838 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2016)	48
<i>Gill v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 893 F. Supp. 2d 542 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	15, 25
<i>Goldberg v. UBS AG</i> , 660 F. Supp. 2d 410 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	16, 19, 20
<i>Gonzalez v. Google, Inc.</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d 1150 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	47
<i>Gonzalez v. Google, Inc.</i> , 335 F. Supp. 3d 1156 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	38
<i>Haft v. Lone Palm Hotel</i> , 478 P.2d 465 (Cal. 1970).....	24
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	24, 25
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	30

<i>Huon v. Denton</i> , 841 F.3d 733 (7th Cir. 2016).....	43
<i>In re Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc.</i> , 284 F. Supp. 3d 1284 (S.D. Fla. 2018)	passim
<i>In re Terrorists Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001</i> , 740 F. Supp. 2d 494 (S.D.N.Y. 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 714 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2013).....	22, 23, 27, 34
<i>In re Warrant to Search a Certain E-Mail Account Controlled & Maintained by Microsoft Corp.</i> , 829 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2016), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1186 (2018)	47
<i>Jones v. Dirty World Entm’t Recordings LLC</i> , 755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014).....	44
<i>Kemper v. Deutsche Bank, AG</i> , 911 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	46
<i>Lewis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 912 F.3d 605 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	2
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 571 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	14
<i>Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014)	50
<i>McDonald v. LG Elecs. USA, Inc.</i> , 219 F. Supp. 3d 533 (D. Md. 2016).....	39
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	passim

<i>Owens v. BNP Paribas S.A.</i> , 235 F. Supp. 3d 85, 97 (D.D.C. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 897 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	passim
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014).....	31
<i>Pennie v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 874 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	33
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	12, 45, 46, 48
<i>Rothstein v. UBS AG</i> , 708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013)	2, 8, 14, 17
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014).....	42
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993).....	50
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	53
<i>Strauss v. Credit Lyonnais, S.A.</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 414 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	9, 25
<i>Taamneh v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 904 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	31, 33, 34
<i>Universal Comm'n Sys., Inc. v. Lycos, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007)	37, 41
<i>Weiss v. Westminster Nat'l Bank</i> , 278 F. Supp. 3d 636 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)	19, 22
<i>Weiss v. Westminster Nat'l Bank</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 609 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	8, 9, 23

<i>WesternGeco LLC v. ION Geophysical Corp.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2129 (2018).....	47, 48
<i>Wultz v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 755 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010).....	9, 26, 27
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997).....	11, 38

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2331 (2018).....	1, 13
18 U.S.C. § 2333 (2018).....	1, 8, 13, 51
18 U.S.C. § 2339A (2018)	1, 16
18 U.S.C. § 2339B (2018)	1, 16, 53
28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2018).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2018).....	1
47 U.S.C. § 230 (2018).....	passim
Communications Decency Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, Title V, Subtitle A, 110 Stat. 56 (1996).....	49

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>About YouTube</i> , YOUTUBE	35
Ben Zimmer, <i>The Origins of the ‘Globalist’ Slur</i> , THE ATLANTIC, (Mar. 14, 2018)	34
David S. Ardia, <i>Free Speech Savior or Shield for Scoundrels: An Empirical Study of Intermediary Immunity Under Section 230 of the</i>	

<i>Communications Decency Act,</i> 43 LOY. L.A. L. REV. 373 (2010).....	49
Maryam Jamshidi, <i>How the War on Terror is Transforming Private U.S. Law,</i> 96 WASH. U. L. REV. 559 (2018).....	17
<i>National Consortium for the Study of Terrorism and Responses to Terrorism: Annex of Statistical Information,</i> U.S. DEPT OF STATE	30
Peter Budoff, <i>How Far Is Too Far?: The Proper Framework for Civil Remedies Against Facilitators of Terrorism,</i> 80 BROOK. L. REV. 1057 (2015)	17
<i>Setting up your form of payment,</i> YOUTUBE	35
Steven Salinsky, <i>The cryptocurrency-terrorism connection is too big to ignore,</i> WASH. POST (Dec. 17, 2018)	35
Vinay Gupta, <i>The Promise of Blockchain Is a World Without Middlemen,</i> HARV. BUS. REV. (Mar. 6, 2017).....	21
<i>What is Facebook’s mission statement?,</i> FACEBOOK INVESTOR RELATIONS.....	35
<i>What is Twitter’s mission statement?,</i> TWITTER, INC. INVESTOR RELATIONS,	34

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

136 CONG. REC. S14279-01 (daily ed. Oct. 1, 1990).....	15
141 CONG. REC. S1953 (daily ed. Feb. 1, 1996).....	49

<i>Antiterrorism Act of 1990: Hearing before the Subcomm. on Courts & Admin. Practice</i> , 101st Cong. 136 (1990).....	16
Financial Technology Protection Act, H.R. 5036, 115th Cong. (2018).....	35
H.R. REP. NO. 104-458 (1996)	49
S. REP. NO. 102-342 (1992).....	15, 16, 31
S. REP. NO. 104-23 (1996)	49
S. REP. NO. 104-230 (1996)	49
